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รายงานฉบบันี้จดัทาํโดยบรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จาํกดั (มหาชน) โดยจดัทาํขึน้บนพืน้ฐานของแหล่งขอ้มลูทีด่ทีีสุ่ดทีไ่ดร้บัมาและพจิารณาแลว้ว่าน่าเชื่อถอื ทัง้นี้มวีตัถุประสงค ์เพือ่ใหบ้รกิารเผยแพร่
ขอ้มลูแก่นกัลงทุนและใชเ้ป็นขอ้มลูประกอบการตดัสนิใจซือ้ขายหลกัทรพัย ์แต่มไิดม้เีจตนาชีนํ้าหรอืเชญิชวนใหซ้ือ้หรอืขายหรอืประกนัราคาหลกัทรพัยแ์ต่อยา่งใด ทัง้นี้รายงานและความเหน็ในเอกสาร
ฉบบันี้อาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงแกไ้ขได ้หากขอ้มลูทีไ่ดร้บัมาเปลีย่นแปลงไป การนําขอ้มลูทีป่รากฏอยูใ่นเอกสารฉบบันี้ ไมว่่าทัง้หมดหรอืบางสว่นไปทาํซํ้า ดดัแปลง แกไ้ข หรอืนําออกเผยแพร่แก่
สาธารณชน จะตอ้งไดร้บัความยนิยอมจากบรษิทัก่อน 
 

 

BUY (Unchanged) TP:  Bt 19.60 (From: Bt 19.30) 23 JANUARY 2026 

Change in Numbers  Upside : 16.0%  
 

Osotspa Pcl  (OSP TB) 

 

  

 
4Q25F มีแนวโน้มดีกว่าคาด  

 

เราคาดว่า OSP จะมีกาํไร 4Q25F ดีกว่าท่ีคาด จากความพยายามในการ
ลดต้นทุน และเราได้ปรบัเพ่ิมกาํไรปี 2025–27F ขึน้ราว 3% ต่อปี เราคง
คาํแนะนํา “ซ้ือ” OSP จากกระแสเงินสดท่ีแขง็แกร่ง ซ่ึงสามารถรองรบั
อตัราผลตอบแทนปันผลในระดบัสงูท่ี 6.8-7.2% ในปี 2026–27F  

 

PATTADOL BUNNAK 
662-779-9119 

pattadol.bun@thanachartsec.co.th 

หุ้นปันผลสงูอย่างยัง่ยืน; แนะนํา “ซ้ือ” 
เรายงัคงคาํแนะนํา “ซือ้” OSP โดยใหร้าคาเป้าหมาย (ปีฐาน 2026F) ที ่
19.3 บาท (จาก 19.6 บาท) 1) OSP น่าจะรายงานกาํไรปกต ิ4Q25F ที ่
700 ลบ. เพิม่ขึน้ 14% y-y และทรงตวั q-q ซึง่ดกีวา่ทีเ่ราคาดไวก่้อนหน้า 
จากความคบืหน้าในการควบคุมและลดตน้ทนุ ดงันัน้เราจงึปรบัเพิม่กาํไร
ขึน้ 2–3% ต่อปี ในปี 2025–27F 2) การลดลงของสว่นแบ่งตลาดไดท้รงตวั
ในปี 2025 หลงัปรบัลดต่อเนื่องเป็นเวลา 3 ปี จาก 54.6% เหลอื 43.0% 3) 
เราชอบทศิทางธรุกจิใหมข่อง OSP ทีล่ดการขยายตวัในเชงิรกุไปสูธุ่รกจิ
ใหม ่ และ 3) เรามองวา่ OSP ไมใ่ชหุ่น้ทีเ่ล่นดว้ยเรือ่งการเตบิโต โดยมี
อตัราการเตบิโตของ EPS เพยีง 11/2/7% ในปี 2025–27F แต่เป็นบรษิทั
ทีม่กีระแสเงนิสดอสิระ (FCF) แขง็แกรง่ ดว้ย FCF yield ทีร่ะดบั 
9.0/9.3% ซึง่หนุนอตัราผลตอบแทนปันผลที ่6.8/7.2% ในปี 2026–27F 

4Q25F น่าจะดีกว่ารท่ีคาด  
เราคาดวา่ OSP จะรายงานกาํไรปกตทิี ่ 700 ลบ. เพิม่ขึน้ 14% y-y และ
ทรงตวั q-q ซึง่ดกีวา่ทีเ่ราคาดไวก่้อนหน้า จากประโยชน์ของการประหยดั
ตน้ทุน และยงัคงมผีลกระทบต่อธุรกจิในเมยีนมาจาํกดั แมว้า่คูแ่ขง่อยา่งบ
มจ.คาราบาวกรุ๊ป (CBG “ซือ้”) จะเปิดโรงงานผลติเครือ่งดื่มชกูาํลงัในไตร
มาสดงักล่าว ขณะทีย่งัคงมปีระโยชน์จากการลดตน้ทุนต่อเนื่องจาก แต่เรา
ยงัคงมมุมองทีร่ะมดัระวงัต่อแนวโน้มตลาดเมยีนมา และคงประมาณการ
การเตบิโตของยอดขายในเมยีนมาที ่ -10/7% ในปี 2026–27F เราคาดว่า 
OSP จะบนัทกึรายการคา่ใชจ้่ายพเิศษรวมราว 60 ลบ. ใน 4Q25F ทาํให้
กาํไรสทุธอิยูท่ี ่ 640 ลบ. โดยคา่ใชจ้่ายพเิศษมาจากคา่ชดเชยการเลกิจา้ง
พนกังาน และการตดัจาํหน่ายเครือ่งจกัรจากการรวมโรงงานผลติเครือ่งดื่ม
สองแหง่เขา้ดว้ยกนัเป็นแหง่เดยีว เพือ่เพิม่ประสทิธภิาพและลดคา่ใชจ้่าย 

ตลาดเมียนมายงัทรงตวัได้ดี 
CBG ไดเ้ปิดโรงงานผลติเครือ่งดื่มชกูาํลงัในเมยีนมาใน 4Q25 เพือ่ทดแทน
การสง่ออกเครือ่งดื่มชกูาํลงั ซึง่ไดร้บัผลกระทบจากมาตรการจาํกดัการ
นําเขา้ของรฐับาลเมยีนมา โรงงานแหง่ใหมช่ว่ยให ้ CBG กลบัมาจาํหน่าย
สนิคา้ในเมยีนมาไดอ้กีครัง้ โดยมยีอดขายเตบิโต 20% y-y ใน 4Q25 จาก
ฐานทีต่ํ่าในปีก่อน ก่อนหน้านี้เราคาดวา่ยอดขายของ OSP ในเมยีนมารจ์ะ
ลดลง แต่กลบัทรงตวัใน 4Q25F อยา่งไรกต็าม เนื่องจากเป็นไตรมาสแรก
ของการเปิดโรงงาน เราจงึยงัคงมมุมองใหค้วามระมดัระวงัต่อ OSP และ
คาดวา่สว่นแบ่งตลาดจะลดลงในปี 2026F ทัง้นี้เนื่องจากการควบคุมการ
นําเขา้ทีเ่ขม้งวดขึน้ในเมยีนมาร ์ การสง่ออกของ CBG ไปยงัเมยีนมารจ์งึ
ลดลงมากกวา่ 50% ในปี 2022-25F ในขณะที ่OSP ซึง่มโีรงงานในเมยีน
มาร ์มยีอดขายเตบิโตประมาณ 30% 

ทิศทางธรุกิจใหม่ได้ผลดี 
OSP ไดม้กีารเปลีย่นแปลงผูบ้รหิาร และทศิทางธุรกจิถูกปรบัจากการ
เปิดตวัสนิคา้ใหมอ่ยา่งเชงิรุกมาใหค้วามสาํคญักบัผลติภณัฑเ์ดมิทีม่อียูแ่ละ
การควบคุมตน้ทนุมากขึน้ สว่นแบ่งตลาดเครือ่งดื่มชกูาํลงัของบรษิทัทรง
ตวัอยูท่ี ่43.0% ในปี 2025 หลงัลดลงต่อเนื่องเป็นเวลา 3 ปีจาก 54.6% ใน
ปี 2021 การลดลงดงักล่าวมสีาเหตุมาจากการปรบัขึน้ราคาสนิคา้ 20% ใน
ปี 2025 OSP ไดป้รบัลดราคาสนิคา้ในบางพืน้ที ่ สง่ผลใหส้ว่นแบ่งตลาด
ของบรษิทักลบัมาทรงตวัอกีครัง้  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Th
an

ac
ha

rt
Se

cu
rit

ie
s

COMPANY VALUATION   

Y/E Dec (Bt m) 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F 

Sales 27,069  25,636  25,746  26,952  

Net profit 1,638  3,671  3,435  3,660  

Consensus NP  3,593  3,607  3,798  

Diff frm cons (%)  (6.1) (4.8) (3.6) 

Norm profit 3,035  3,374  3,435  3,660  

Prev. Norm profit  3,299  3,343  3,592  

Chg frm prev (%)  2.3  2.8  1.9  

Norm EPS (Bt) 1.0  1.1  1.1  1.2  

Norm EPS grw (%) 26.3  11.2  1.8  6.5  

Norm PE (x) 16.7  15.0  14.8  13.9  

EV/EBITDA (x) 11.1  9.4  9.3  8.7  

P/BV (x) 3.3  3.1  3.1  3.1  

Div yield (%) 3.6  7.2  6.8  7.2  

ROE (%) 19.1  21.1  21.0  22.4  

Net D/E (%) 0.4  (9.2) (15.0) (21.6) 
 

PRICE PERFORMANCE 

(30)
(25)
(20)
(15)
(10)
(5)
0

12

16

20

24

Jan-25 May-25 Sep-25 Jan-26

(%)(Bt/shr) OSP Rel to SET Index

 

 

 

COMPANY INFORMATION 

Price as of 23-Jan-26 (Bt) 16.90  

Market Cap  (US$ m) 1,627.3  

Listed Shares  (m shares) 3,003.8  

Free Float  (%) 52.2  

Avg Daily Turnover (US$ m) 5.1 

12M Price H/L (Bt)  20.80/13.20  

Sector  Food 

Major Shareholder  Osathanugrah family  44.8% 

 Sources: Bloomberg, Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 1: Our Assumptions  

 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Total sales (% growth) 4.6 1.9 (4.4) 3.9 (5.3) 0.4 4.7 

Domestic energy drinks  (0.8) (8.9) 2.2 (4.4) (7.0) 4.1 4.0 

Other domestic drinks  17.2 2.3 (32.4) 9.3 4.0 3.7 4.5 

Myanmar and other energy drink exports 16.8 8.4 3.3 29.6 5.5 (10.0) 7.0 

Personal care products (16.5) 17.2 11.0 12.8 (0.2) 4.0 4.0 

Others  27.1 43.2 (12.4) (13.7) (39.0) 4.0 4.0 

Gross margin (%) 34.5 30.6 34.5 37.3 39.8 39.7 39.7 

Net margin (%) 12.6 7.1 9.2 11.2 13.2 13.3 13.6 
 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Ex 2: Quarterly Earnings Trend  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Ex 3: OSP’s EBIT Breakdown  

Domestic energy 
drinks , 40%

Energy drink exports, 30%

Total personal 
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 4: Our Myanmar Assumptions For OSP  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 

Ex 5: Domestic Energy Drink Market Share Trend  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
Note 1: Other energy drinks are: higher-end energy drinks for non-blue-collar  
            workers, herb-based energy drinks, and hangover relief drinks, whose  
            performance is not influenced by the main energy drink products 
Note 2: Market share used as of October 2025, as November and December 2025 needs recalibration  

 

Ex 6: Earnings Resumptions   Ex 7: Net Margin Expansion  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates  Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 8: Dividend Payout Vs. Yield   Ex 9: High Yields Supported By FCF  
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Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
Note:* Based on a share price of Bt16.9 

 Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 

Ex 10: Earnings Revisions  

 2022 2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Sales (Bt m)  
  

   
New 27,266 26,062 27,069 25,636 25,746 26,952 

Old    25,813 25,933 27,146 

Change (%)    (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) 

       
Gross margin (%)       
New 30.6 34.5 37.3 39.8 39.7 39.7 

Old    39.0 39.0 39.2 

Change (ppt)    0.8 0.7 0.5 

       
SG&A to sales (%)       
New 23.8 26.0 25.7 24.9 25.0 25.0 

Old    24.9 25.2 24.9 

Change (ppt)    (0.0) (0.2) 0.1 

       
Normalized profit (Bt m)       
New 1,934 2,402 3,035  3,374 3,435 3,660 

Old    3,299 3,343 3,592 

Change (%)    2.3 2.8 1.9 
 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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Ex 11: 12-month DCF-based TP Calculation Using A Base Year Of 2026F 

(Bt m)  2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F 2032F 2033F 2034F 2035F 2036F 
Terminal 

 Value 

EBITDA  5,207 5,405 5,670 5,921 6,149 6,381 6,623 6,876 7,144 7,390 7,674 — 

Free cash flow  4,673 4,769 4,877 5,105 5,508 5,713 5,927 6,150 6,188 6,627 5,538 67,589 

PV of free cash flow  4,660 3,917 3,629 3,442 3,365 3,163 2,972 2,795 2,548 2,473 1,872 22,845 
              

Risk-free rate (%) 2.5             

Market risk premium (%) 8.0             

Beta 1.0             

WACC (%) 10.4             

Terminal growth (%) 2.0             
              
Enterprise value - add 
investments 57,681             

Net debt (2025F) (1,532)             

Minority interest 299             

Equity value 58,913             
              

# of shares (m) 3,004             

Equity value/share (Bt) 19.6             
 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 
 
Valuation Comparison  
 

Ex 12: Valuation Comparison With Regional Peers 

   EPS growth —— PE —— — P/BV — EV/EBITDA — Div yield— 

Name BBG code Country 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 25F 26F 

   (%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) 

Beverage             

Suntory Beverage & Food  2587 JP Japan (6.1) 9.3 17.5 16.1 1.2 1.2 6.4 6.0 2.4 2.7 

Coca-Cola KO US US 3.8 7.8 24.1 22.3 10.8 9.7 21.2 19.6 2.8 3.0 

PepsiCo  PEP US US (0.6) 5.4 17.8 16.9 9.7 8.6 13.2 12.4 3.9 4.1 

Carabao Group PCL* CBG TB Thailand 1.8 (5.6) 15.3 16.2 2.9 2.7 10.2 10.3 3.4 3.5 

Osotspa PCL* OSP TB Thailand 11.2 1.8 15.0 14.8 3.1 3.1 9.4 9.3 7.2 6.8 

Sappe PCL* SAPPE TB Thailand (34.2) 4.9 11.5 11.0 2.0 1.8 6.8 6.6 4.3 4.6 

             

Supply Chain Management             

Indofood CBP Sukses ICBP IJ Indonesia 31.9 10.7 10.3 9.3 1.9 1.6 7.6 7.1 3.5 4.3 

             

Personal Care             

Johnson & Johnson JNJ US US 6.9 7.6 19.0 17.6 6.0 5.3 14.7 13.8 2.5 2.6 

Colgate-Palmolive  CL US US 1.5 5.1 23.5 22.3 81.2 73.3 15.5 14.5 2.4 2.5 

Procter & Gamble  PG US US 2.2 4.3 21.5 20.6 6.5 6.1 15.6 15.0 2.9 3.0 

Unilever  UL US US na 3.6 18.4 17.7 6.0 5.7 12.4 12.7 3.3 3.4 

             

Average    1.8 5.0 17.6 16.8 11.9 10.8 12.1 11.6 3.5 3.7 
 

Sources: Bloomberg, Thanachart estimates 
Note: * Thanachart estimates, using normalized EPS  
Based on 23 January 2026 closing prices 

กรณุาอ่านรายงานฉบบัสมบรูณ์ ในรายงานฉบบัภาษาองักฤษ 
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COMPANY DESCRIPTION  COMPANY RATING        

บรษิทั โอสถสภา จาํกดั (มหาชน) (OSP) ดาํเนินธุรกจิผลติและจดัจาํหน่าย
เครือ่งดื่มทีไ่มม่แีอลกอฮอล ์ โดยบรษิทันําเสนอผลติภณัฑเ์ครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงั 
และเครือ่งดื่มอื่น ๆ เช่น กาแฟพรอ้มดื่ม เครือ่งดื่มกฬีา และเครือ่งดื่มเพือ่
สขุภาพ นอกจากน้ี OSP ยงัมผีลติภณัฑด์แูลสว่นบุคคลในกลุ่มผลติภณัฑ์
สาํหรบัเดก็ และผลติภณัฑค์วามงามสาํหรบัผูห้ญงิ รวมถงึมธีุรกจิรบัจา้งผลติ 
(OEM) ดว้ย OSP จาํหน่ายผลติภณัฑท์ัง้ในประเทศไทยและต่างประเทศ 
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THANACHART’S SWOT ANALYSIS 

S — Strength  W — Weakness 

 มสีถานะแขง็แกรง่ในตลาดเครือ่งดื่มและสนิคา้ของใชส้่วนบุคคลในประเทศ 

 มทีมีผูบ้รหิารทีป่ระสบการณ์ 

 มงีบดุลทีด่ ี

 

 

 

 

 

 ตลาดเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัและของใชส้ว่นบุคคลแทบไม่มกีารเตบิโต 

 อาํนาจกําหนดราคามจีาํกดัแมจ้ะมตีําแหน่งผูนํ้าตลาด 

 การพึง่พาผลติภณัฑเ์ครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัทีโ่ตเตม็ทีแ่ลว้จาํกดัศกัยภาพใน

การเตบิโตแมจ้ะมกีารเปิดตวัผลติภณัฑใ์หมส่าํเรจ็ 

O — Opportunity  T — Threat 

 การเตบิโตในต่างประเทศ 

 การควบรวมกจิการและการเขา้ซือ้กจิการ 

 เทรนดก์ารดแูลสขุภาพในประเทศไทย 

 

 

 การแขง่ขนัดา้นราคาในอุตสาหกรรมเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัทีม่กีารผกูขาด

ตลาดอาจกระตุน้ใหคู้แ่ขง่ตอบสนอง 

 การแขง่ขนัทีรุ่นแรงกระตุน้การปรบัปรุงรสชาตขิองผลติภณัฑ ์ แต่หาก

เกดิขอ้ผดิพลาดอาจนําไปสูก่ารเปลีย่นแปลงรสชาตทิีไ่มด่ ี หรอืการเสยี

คา่ใชจ่้ายภาษน้ํีาตาลทีส่งูขึน้ 

 การแขง่ขนัทีท่วคีวามรุนแรงขึน้อกีครัง้ในตลาดเมยีนมารเ์มือ่คูแ่ขง่กลบั

เขา้มา 

 

CONSENSUS COMPARISON      RISKS TO OUR INVESTMENT CASE  

 Consensus Thanachart Diff 

 

 การเตบิโตทีอ่่อนแอกวา่ทีค่าดของธุรกจิเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัและผลติภณัฑ์

ดแูลสว่นบุคคลภายในประเทศเป็นความเสีย่งดา้นลบหลกัทีส่ง่ผลต่อ
ประมาณการของเรา 

 สว่นแบ่งการตลาดทีเ่พิม่ขึน้ตํ่ากวา่ทีค่าดในธุรกจิเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงั

ภายในประเทศกอ็าจสง่ผลเสยีต่อกําไรของเราเช่นกนั 

 การขยายธุรกจิใหมล่่าชา้กวา่ทีค่าดอาจสง่ผลเสยีต่อกําไรของเรา 

 
 

Target price (Bt)             19.28              19.60  2% 

Net profit 25F (Bt m)             3,593              3,374  -6% 

Net profit 26F (Bt m)             3,607              3,435  -5% 

Consensus REC BUY: 21 HOLD: 3 SELL: 2 
 

HOW ARE WE DIFFERENT FROM THE STREET? 

 ประมาณการกําไรระยะยาวตํ่ากวา่คา่เฉลีย่ของ Bloomberg 

Consensus ซึง่เราใหเ้หตุผลวา่เป็นเพราะเรามมุีมมองเชงิลบมากกวา่

เกีย่วกบักลยุทธก์ารเปิดตวัสนิคา้ใหมข่อง OSP และการแขง่ขนัใน
ตลาดเมยีนมาร ์

Sources: Bloomberg consensus, Thanachart estimates 
 

Source: Thanachart  
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OSP ESG & 
Sustainability 

Report 
Osotspa Pcl 

Sector: Agro & Food Industry | Food & Beverage 
 
 

 

 

  ESG Weighting   

 

  Thanachart ESG Rating   
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Thanachart
 ESG Rating ESG Book

Index (BBB-AAA) Index (1.0-5.0) (CCC-AAA) (0-100) (0-5)
OSP YES AAA - 3.5 0 65.13 5.0

MSCI CG RatingSET ESG SET ESG DJSI

Sources: SETTRADE, SET ESG Index, SET ESG Rating, The Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJSI), MSCI ESG Research LLC, ESG Book, 
Refinitiv ESG Information, S&P Global Market Intelligence, Moody's ESG Solutions, Thai IOD (CG rating) 
Note: Please see third party on “terms of use” toward the back of this report. 
 

 

ESG Summary 
 

 OSP เป็นผูผ้ลติเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัรายใหญ่ทีส่ดุในไทยและเมยีนมา และ
ยงัเป็นผูผ้ลติสนิคา้กลุ่มผลติภณัฑด์แูลสว่นบุคคลชัน้นําอกีดว้ย บรษิทั
จาํหน่ายสนิคา้ในประเทศและสง่ออกไปยงัตลาดในภูมภิาค โดย
โรงงานสว่นใหญ่อยูใ่นประเทศไทย และมโีรงงานหน่ึงแหง่ในเมยีนมา 

 เราใหค้ะแนน ESG แก่ OSP ที ่ 3.4 ซึง่ถอืวา่อยูใ่นระดบัทีเ่หมาะสม 
สงูกวา่คา่เฉลีย่ 3.2 ของกลุ่มอุตสาหกรรมอาหาร เรามองวา่ OSP เป็น
หุน้ทีม่ศีกัยภาพดา้น ESG และยงัมโีอกาสทีจ่ะพฒันาคะแนนใหด้ี
ยิง่ขึน้ได ้ ขณะทีด่า้นสิง่แวดลอ้มและสงัคมจะสามารถปรบัปรุงไดผ้า่น
การวจิยัและพฒันาเพือ่ปรบัปรุงการดาํเนินงานใหม้ปีระสทิธภิาพและ
ลดตน้ทุน คะแนนดา้นธรรมาภบิาลทีอ่ยูใ่นระดบัปานกลางในปัจจุบนั
สามารถปรบัปรุงไดอ้ยา่งมากหากทศิทางธุรกจิใหมข่องบรษิทัพสิจูน์ได้
วา่มปีระโยชน์ในระยะยาว 

 คะแนนดา้นสิง่แวดลอ้ม (E) ของ OSP อยูใ่นระดบัสงูที ่ 4.0 OSP มี
เป้าหมายทีช่ดัเจนและมคีวามคบืหน้าในการดาํเนินการทีด่ ี บรษิทัมี
โครงการรเิริม่มากมายในการดาํเนินงานเพือ่ปรบัปรุงประสทิธภิาพการ
ดาํเนินงาน ซึง่จะช่วยลดการใชพ้ลงังานและของเสยี ในขณะเดยีวกนัก็
ปรบัปรุงสถานะทางการเงนิใหด้ขีึน้ ตวัอยา่งเช่น ขวดแกว้ทีบ่างลง 
และเครือ่งดื่มชกูําลงัแบบกระป๋อง 

 คะแนนดา้นสงัคม (S) ของ OSP อยู่ในระดบัดทีี ่3.7 โดย OSP มผีล
การดาํเนินงานทีด่ใีนมติน้ีิครอบคลุมผูม้สีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีทุกกลุ่ม ไมว่า่
จะเป็นพนกังาน ชุมชน หว่งโซ่อุปทาน และลกูคา้ นอกจากน้ี แนว
ปฏบิตัดิา้นสงัคมของบรษิทัยงัช่วยสง่เสรมิผลการดาํเนินงานทาง
การเงนิอกีดว้ย OSP ยงัมกีารบรหิารจดัการโรงงานไดอ้ยา่งมี
ประสทิธภิาพ และผลติสนิคา้ทีม่คีุณภาพด ี สง่ผลใหล้กูคา้มคีวามพงึ
พอใจในระดบัสงู 

 เราใหค้ะแนนดา้นธรรมาภบิาล (G) ของ OSP อยูใ่นระดบัปานกลางที ่
2.8 ซึง่สะทอ้นถงึโครงสรา้งคณะกรรมการทีไ่มส่มบูรณ์แบบและการ
ลงทุนบางสว่นในอดตีทีใ่หผ้ลตอบแทนตํ่าจนทาํใหเ้กดิการจาํหน่าย
สนิทรพัยข์าดทุน อยา่งไรกต็าม ดว้ยทศิทางธุรกจิทีป่รบัไปเน้นธุรกจิที่
มอียูแ่ลว้ คะแนนดา้นน้ีมโีอกาสทีจ่ะปรบัปรุงในอนาคต 
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OSP Environment Report 
Sector: Agro & Food Industry | Food & Beverage  

 
 

 

 

We assign a strong 4.0 Environmental score to OSP, above the 
sector average and the Thai market as a whole. OSP has set 
clear plans and targets and has exceeded them in many areas. 
Actions also benefit its operating and financial performance. 

Thanachart Environment (E) Rating 

   

LOW HIGH

  

1 2 3 4 5

4.0 

 
  

 
ENVIRONMENT Our Comments 

 

  We assign a strong Environmental (E) score of 4.0 to OSP, 
above the industry average of 3.4 and the Thai market. OSP 
operates a manufacturing business with environmental 
impacts, but it has set targets, implemented action plans, 
and linked these efforts to financial performance.  
 

 Environmental areas: OSP set a carbon neutrality target by 
2050 with clear plans to achieve that. It has beaten its own 
targets in many areas. For example, it set a GHG emission 
target of a 15% reduction from 2022 by 2025 but it already 
achieved a 31% reduction in 2024. It set a target to reduce 
energy intensity by 6% by 2025 but it achieved 18% in 2024. 
It set a product reuse target of 10% by 2025 but it achieved 
65% from 2024. Its 100% target to use recycled packaging 
by 2023 has nearly been achieved at 98% since 2024. 
Scope 1 and 2 emissions fell by 32 % in 2024 from the base 
line in 2022 (vs. the target to reduce them by 15% by 2025.  
 

 Financial benefits: Environmental management practices 
have resulted in cost savings and net margin expansion. 
GHG reductions were achieved through changes in 
packaging materials (e.g., recycled plastic replacing PVC) 
and manufacturing processes, such as lightweight bottle 
design to reduce cullet usage and the use of recyclable 
plastic (PCB resin) instead of conventional plastic. OSP also 
uses treatment equipment to clean cutlets for reuse. Lower 
energy and water consumption and the usage of renewable 
energy from solar rooftops also reduced utility costs. 
Transportation changes, such as shifting from liquid to 
powder formats, reduced shipment weight and transportation 
costs. 
 

 Limited Scope 3 control: Scope 3 emissions, mainly from 
the supply chain, still increased by 18% in 2024, although 
OSP applies supplier selection criteria covering financial 
factors, such as credit terms, and environmental factors, 
including compliance with environmental standards and 
material specifications. 

 

 
- Energy & Fuel Management 
- Climate Transition & Exposure 
- Water Management 
- Waste & Hazardous Materials Management 
- Biodiversity Impact 
 

SCALE WEIGHTING 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data   
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OSP Social Report 
Sector: Agro & Food Industry | Food & Beverage  

 
 

 

 

We assign a good 3.8 Social score to OSP, above the sector 
average. OSP adopts a broad stakeholder approach, focusing 
on improving employee well-being and on managing the 
supply chain to reduce costs. It has strong business 
operations with good product quality and customer 
satisfaction. 

Thanachart Social (S) Rating 

      

LOW HIGH
3 4 5

 3.8

1 2

 

  
 

SOCIAL Our Comments 
 

  We assign a good Social (S) score of 3.8 to OSP, above the 
industry average of 3.4. OSP manages the Social pillar well 
across stakeholders, including employees, communities, the 
supply chain, and customers.  
 

 Human capital: OSP meets the average requirement in this 
area. In 2024, OSP increased employee training by 53% to 
an average of 29 hours per year. Training covered safety 
and performance-related areas. Compensation structures 
include provident funds and insurance. Career development 
frameworks are in place. Project responsibilities are 
assigned to employees with defined KPIs. 
 

 Supply chain with financial benefits: In 2025, OSP 
restructured its supplier system. It adopted a more 
aggressive approach in negotiating lower sourcing prices 
and improved credit terms with larger suppliers, while 
providing more supportive terms to smaller suppliers. The 
number of small-scale suppliers increased to over 500 from 
around 400. Support included tools and training, as well as 
shorter payment periods, reduced from 60 days to 30 days. 
Overall, OSP’s average credit term across all suppliers 
increased to 130 days in 9M25 from 92 days in 2022. 
 

 Product quality with financial benefits: OSP has many 
well-recognized brands of its products that have good 
perceptions regarding quality. The reduction of sugar content 
in its beverage products in recent years is positive for health 
and at the same time save costs. Sugar has been replaced 
with health-approved sweeteners (e.g., Sucralose). 
Sweeteners are less volatile and cost less than sugar. 
 

 Operations: OSP runs over 11 factories and there haven’t 
been any major incidents during the past 10 years. Given the 
aging nature of these facilities, there is upside potential to 
scoring if OSP can improve its operational efficiency.  
 

 Limited social donations: OSP’s donation programs cover 
education, medical facilities, sports, and charitable activities. 
Total donations amounted to Bt27m in 2024, or 0.076% of 
revenue. 

 

 
- Human Rights & Community Relations 
- Access & Affordability 
- Customer Welfare 
- Product Quality & Safety 
- Fair Product Marketing & Labelling 
- Social Supply Chain Management 
- Labor Relations 
- Fair Labor Practices 
- Health, Safety & Well-being 
- Diversity & Inclusion 
- Recruitment, Development & Retention 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data   
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OSP Governance Report 
Sector: Agro & Food Industry | Food & Beverage  

 
 

 

 

We assign a moderate 2.8 Governance score to OSP, below 
the sector average. While there has been no misconduct, past 
business investments that incurred losses or low returns 
weigh down the score, as does a heavy reliance on the energy 
drink segment. The area of improvement yet to be seen is the 
longer-term results of its recent business direction change. 

Thanachart Governance (G) Rating 

    

LOW HIGH

 2.8  

1 2 3 4 5

 

  
 

GOVERNANCE & SUSTAINABILITY Our Comments 
 

  We assign OSP a moderate Governance (G) score of 2.8, 
below the sector average of 2.9. This reflects weak scores for 
business sustainability and risk management, and a non-
ideal board structure. However, we see potential upside to 
our score if the recent business direction change proves to 
be a long-term benefit to shareholders.  
 

 Business sustainability and risk management: While OSP 
is a well-established company with high-quality products and 
good brand loyalty, we see high business concentration risk. 
Energy drinks account abot 70% of its total sales. While the 
industry is saturated in Thailand, competition is rising in 
Myanmar. 
 

 A past practice that weighs down the overall scoring was its 
product price increase in 2022 and price cuts in certain 
selling locations in 2025 that resulted in uncertainty in 
business direction. The end result was a drop in market 
share from the peak of 54.6% in 2021 to 43.0% at the end of 
2024, before it stabilized in 2025.  
 

 Also, past practices that weigh down the scoring were 
investments in new businesses that generated low returns or 
losses. This resulted in OSP having to record impairments of 
these assets.  
 

 There is potential upside to the G score. There has been a 
business direction change by being more conservative in 
business expansions and focusing more on cost savings and 
existing businesses. We will wait to see the sustainability of 
the new direction that we expect to benefit stakeholders over 
the longer term. 
 

 Board structure and committees: OSP’s board structure is 
decent with areas for improvement. The board chairman is an 
independent director. Eight of 17 board members are 
independent, which is above the minimum ratio of 1/3 but still 
below the ideal ratio of 2/3. Female representation stands at 
29% (5/17 directors), relatively in line with the 30% guideline. 
OSP has all the necessary committees, including audit, 
remuneration, nomination, governance, sustainability, and 
investment and risk-management committees.  
 

 
- Business Model and Innovation 
- Leadership and Governance 
- Board Structure 
- Audit committee 
- Renumeration 
- Ethics & Compliance 
- Risk Committee 
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Sources: Thanachart, Company data      
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INCOME STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Sales 26,062 27,069 25,636 25,746 26,952
Cost of sales 17,059 16,966 15,444 15,525 16,252
  Gross profit 9,003 10,103 10,192 10,221 10,700
% gross margin 34.5% 37.3% 39.8% 39.7% 39.7%
Selling & administration expenses 6,769 6,952 6,385 6,436 6,738
  Operating profit 2,233 3,151 3,807 3,785 3,962
% operating margin 8.6% 11.6% 14.9% 14.7% 14.7%
Depreciation & amortization 1,498 1,435 1,402 1,423 1,443
  EBITDA 3,731 4,586 5,210 5,207 5,405
% EBITDA margin 14.3% 16.9% 20.3% 20.2% 20.1%
Non-operating income 582 310 244 249 253
Non-operating expenses 0 0 0 0 0
Interest expense (108) (118) (135) (47) (4)
  Pre-tax profit 2,708 3,344 3,916 3,986 4,212
Income tax 431 398 534 544 548
  After-tax profit 2,278 2,946 3,382 3,442 3,664
% net margin 8.7% 10.9% 13.2% 13.4% 13.6%
Shares in aff iliates' Earnings 146 208 142 142 145
Minority interests (21) (120) (150) (150) (150)
Extraordinary items 0 (1,396) 297 0 0
NET PROFIT 2,402 1,638 3,671 3,435 3,660
Normalized profit 2,402 3,035 3,374 3,435 3,660
EPS (Bt) 0.8 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.2
Normalized EPS (Bt) 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2

BALANCE SHEET
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
ASSETS:
Current assets: 9,376 11,192 11,130 10,969 12,461
  Cash & cash equivalent 1,339 2,190 2,800 2,600 3,700
  Account receivables 4,390 4,993 4,776 4,796 5,021
  Inventories 3,627 3,696 3,258 3,275 3,429
  Others 21 313 296 297 311
Investments & loans 1,207 695 695 695 695
Net f ixed assets 13,020 12,426 11,424 10,401 9,359
Other assets 799 821 903 948 996
Total assets 24,402 25,135 24,152 23,014 23,511

LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities: 6,852 8,193 6,740 5,756 5,978
  Account payables 4,467 6,059 5,500 5,529 5,788
  Bank overdraft & ST loans 1,903 1,665 937 63 15
  Current LT debt 187 230 129 9 2
  Others current liabilities 294 240 174 155 172
Total LT debt 267 358 202 14 3
Others LT liabilities 773 791 484 486 509
Total liabilities 7,892 9,343 7,426 6,256 6,490
Minority interest 184 299 299 449 599
Preferreds shares 0 0 0 0 0
Paid-up capital 3,004 3,004 3,004 3,004 3,004
Share premium 0 0 0 0 0
Warrants 0 0 0 0 0
Surplus 11,104 10,886 10,886 10,886 10,886
Retained earnings 2,218 1,602 2,537 2,419 2,531
Shareholders' equity 16,326 15,493 16,427 16,309 16,421
Liabilities & equity 24,402 25,135 24,152 23,014 23,511  

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

Limited earnings growth 
but high dividend yields    

Robust balance sheet  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FY ending Dec (Bt m) 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Earnings before tax 2,708 3,344 3,916 3,986 4,212
Tax paid (325) (489) (493) (567) (529)
Depreciation & amortization 1,498 1,435 1,402 1,423 1,443
Chg In w orking capital (1,138) 918 97 (9) (119)
Chg In other CA & CL / minorities 327 (3) (99) 145 130
Cash flow from operations 3,069 5,205 4,823 4,978 5,137

Capex (1,038) (842) (400) (400) (400)
Right of use 0 0 0 0 0
ST loans & investments 0 0 0 0 0
LT loans & investments 2,418 511 0 0 0
Adj for asset revaluation (10) (186) 0 0 0
Chg In other assets & liabilities (506) (1,448) (91) (43) (25)
Cash flow from investments 864 (1,965) (491) (443) (425)
Debt f inancing 850 (104) (985) (1,183) (65)
Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0
Dividends paid (4,956) (2,253) (2,737) (3,553) (3,547)
Warrants & other surplus 426 (32) 0 0 0
Cash flow from financing (3,681) (2,389) (3,722) (4,736) (3,612)

Free cash flow 2,031 4,363 4,423 4,578 4,737

VALUATION
FY ending Dec 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Normalized PE (x) 21.1 16.7 15.0 14.8 13.9
Normalized PE - at target price (x) 24.5 19.4 17.4 17.1 16.1
PE (x) 21.1 31.0 13.8 14.8 13.9
PE - at target price (x) 24.5 35.9 16.0 17.1 16.1
EV/EBITDA (x) 13.9 11.1 9.4 9.3 8.7
EV/EBITDA - at target price (x) 16.1 12.9 11.0 10.8 10.2
P/BV (x) 3.1 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.1
P/BV - at target price (x) 3.6 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.6
P/CFO (x) 16.5 9.8 10.5 10.2 9.9
Price/sales (x) 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.9
Dividend yield (%) 9.8 3.6 7.2 6.8 7.2
FCF Yield (%) 4.0 8.6 8.7 9.0 9.3

(Bt)
Normalized EPS 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.2
EPS 0.8 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.2
DPS 1.7 0.6 1.2 1.1 1.2
BV/share 5.4            5.2            5.5            5.4            5.5            
CFO/share 1.0            1.7            1.6            1.7            1.7            
FCF/share 0.7            1.5            1.5            1.5            1.6            

 
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
 

Sustainable high 
dividend yields support 
valuation, in our view    

Strong cash flows support 
dividends  

Completed its capex cycle  
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FINANCIAL RATIOS
FY ending Dec 2023A 2024A  2025F  2026F  2027F
Growth Rate
Sales  (%) (4.4) 3.9 (5.3) 0.4 4.7
Net profit  (%) 24.2 (31.8) 124.1 (6.4) 6.5
EPS  (%) 24.2 (31.8) 124.1 (6.4) 6.5
Normalized profit  (%) 24.2 26.3 11.2 1.8 6.5
Normalized EPS  (%) 24.2 26.3 11.2 1.8 6.5
Dividend payout ratio (%) 206.3 110.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Operating performance
Gross margin (%) 34.5 37.3 39.8 39.7 39.7
Operating margin (%) 8.6 11.6 14.9 14.7 14.7
EBITDA margin (%) 14.3 16.9 20.3 20.2 20.1
Net margin (%) 8.7 10.9 13.2 13.4 13.6
D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Net D/E (incl. minor) (x) 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) (0.2)
Interest coverage - EBIT (x) 20.7 26.8 28.2 80.7 na 
Interest coverage - EBITDA (x) 34.6 39.0 38.6 111.1 na 
ROA - using norm profit (%) 9.5 12.3 13.7 14.6 15.7
ROE - using norm profit (%) 13.8 19.1 21.1 21.0 22.4

DuPont
ROE - using after tax profit (%) 13.1 18.5 21.2 21.0 22.4
  - asset turnover (x) 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2
  - operating margin (%) 10.8 12.8 15.8 15.7 15.6
  - leverage (x) 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4
  - interest burden (%) 96.2 96.6 96.7 98.8 99.9
  - tax burden (%) 84.1 88.1 86.4 86.4 87.0
WACC (%) 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.4 10.4
ROIC (%) 9.9 16.0 21.1 21.9 25.0
  NOPAT (Bt m) 1,878 2,776 3,288 3,268 3,447
  invested capital (Bt m) 17,344 15,556 14,895 13,794 12,742

 
Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
 

EPS growth trend doesn’t 
look exciting  
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ESG Information - Third Party Terms 
 
www.Settrade.com 
SETTRADE:  You acknowledge that the use of data, information or service displayed and/or contained in this website may require third party’s data, content or software 
which is subject to the terms of third party provider. By accessing and/or using of such certain data, you acknowledge and agree to comply with and be bound by the 
applicable third party terms specified below. 
 
ESG Scores by Third Party data from www.SETTRADE.com 
1. MSCI (CCC- AAA) 
2. ESG Book (0-100) 
3. Refinitiv (0-100) 
4. S&P Global (0-100) 
5. Moody's ESG Solutions (0-100) 
6. SET ESG Rating (BBB-AAA) 
 
SETESG Index (SETESG) 
The SETESG Index reflects the price movement of stock of companies that have sustainable business practices which consider environmental, social and governance (ESG) aspect. 
 
SET Index, SET50 Index, SET100 Index and all indices calculated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand ( "SET" ) (collectively called "SET Index Series" ) are the registered 
trademarks/service marks solely owned by, and proprietary to SET. Any unauthorized use of SET Index Series is strictly prohibited. All information provided is for information purposes 
only and no warranty is made as to its fitness for purpose, satisfactory quality or otherwise. Every effort has been made to ensure that all information given is accurate, but no 
responsibility or liability (including in negligence) can be accepted by SET for errors or omissions or for any losses arising from the use of this information. 
 
SET ESG Index (SET ESG) 
Currently, long-term investment guidelines abroad are beginning to focus on investing in companies that have sustainable business practices. which considers environmental, social and 
governance factors (Environmental, Social and Governance or ESG) of the company in making investment decisions along with analyzing the company's financial data. 
 
Stock Exchange Has prepared the results of evaluating sustainable stocks which are stocks of listed companies (SETESG Rating) as an alternative for investors who want to invest in 
stocks of listed companies that are outstanding in ESG, including to support listed companies with operations. sustainable business Taking into account all stakeholders in both social and 
environmental aspects. There is a management process to create sustainability for the organization, such as risk management. Supply chain management and innovation development. 
Therefore, the SETESG index was created to be an index that reflects the price movement of a group of securities. of companies with sustainable business operations that meet the 
required size and liquidity criteria 
 
ESG Book's Disclaimer  
Arabesque S-Ray GmbH, also trading as "ESG Book", is a limited liability company (Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung) incorporated in Frankfurt am Main and organised under the 
laws of Germany with registered number HRB 113087 in the commercial register of the local court with its seat and business address at Zeppelinallee 15, 60325 Frankfurt am Main, 
Germany (hereinafter "ESG Book"). ESG Book, with its UK branch and local subsidiaries, is a provider of sustainability data and advisory services and operates the sustainability data 
platform ESG Book. ESG Book does not offer any regulated financial services nor products. This document is provided on a confidential basis by ESG Book and is for information 
purposes only; accordingly, it is not a solicitation or an offer to buy any security or instrument or to participate in any trading activities nor should it be construed as a recommendation or 
advice on the merits of investing in any financial product. THIRD PARTY INFORMATION. Certain information contained in this document has been obtained from sources outside ESG 
Book. While such information is believed to be reliable for the purposes used herein, no representations are made as to the accuracy or completeness thereof and neither ESG Book nor 
its affiliates take any responsibility for such information. To the extent this document contains any links to third party websites, such links are provided as a convenience and for 
informational purposes only; they do not constitute an endorsement or an approval by ESG Book of any of the products, services or opinions of the corporations or organization or 
individual operating such third party websites. ESG Book bears no responsibility for the accuracy, legality or content of the external site or for that of subsequent links. RELIANCE – ESG 
Book makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein, and accepts no liability for any loss, of whatever 
kind, howsoever arising, in relation thereto, and nothing contained herein should be relied upon. CONFIDENTIALITY. This document contains highly confidential information regarding 
ESG Book’s strategy and organization. Your acceptance of this document constitutes your agreement to keep confidential all the information contained in this document, as well as any 
information derived by you from the information contained in this document and not disclose any such information to any other person. This document may not be copied, reproduced, in 
any way used or disclosed or transmitted, in whole or in part, to any other person. 
 

MSCI ESG Research LLC 
"Certain information @2021 MSCI ESG Research LLC. Reproduced by permission" 
"Although [User ENTITY NAME's] information providers, including without limitation, MSCI ESG Research LLC and its affiliates (the "ESG Parties"), obtain information (the "Information") 
from sources they consider reliable, none of the ESG Parties warrants or guarantees the originality, accuracy and/or completeness, of any data herein and expressly disclaim all express 
or implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The Information may only be used for your internal use, may not be reproduced or 
redisseminated in any form and may not be used as a basis for, or a component of, any financial instruments or products or indices. Further, non of the Information can in and of itself be 
used to determine which securities to buy or sell or when to buy or sell them. None of the ESG Parties shall have any liability for any errors or omissions in connection with any data 
herein, or any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages." 
 

Score range Description 
CCC - B LAGGARD: A company lagging its industry based on its high exposure and failure to manage significant ESG risks 

BB - BBB - A AVERAGE : A company with a mixed or unexceptional track record of managing the most significant ESG risks and opportunities relative to industry peers 

AA - AAA LEADER: A company leading its industry in managing the most significant ESG risks and opportunities 
 

The Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) 
The Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) are a family of best-in-class benchmarks for investors who have recognized that sustainable business practices are critical to generating 
long-term shareholder value and who wish to reflect their sustainability convictions in their investment portfolios. The family was launched in 1999 as the first global sustainability 
benchmark and tracks the stock performance of the world's leading companies in terms of economic, environmental and social criteria. Created jointly by S&P Dow Jones Indices and 
SAM, the DJSI combine the experience of an established index provider with the expertise of a specialist in Sustainable Investing to select the most sustainable companies from across 
61 industries.  The indices serve as benchmarks for investors who integrate sustainability considerations into their portfolios, and provide an effective engagement platform for investors 
who wish to encourage companies to improve their corporate sustainability practices. 
 

S&P Global Market Intelligence 
Copyright © 2021, S&P Global Market Intelligence (and its affiliates as applicable). Reproduction of any information, opinions, views, data or material, including ratings (“Content”) in any 
form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the relevant party. Such party, its affiliates and suppliers (“Content Providers”) do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, 
completeness, timeliness or availability of any Content and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained 
from the use of such Content. In no event shall Content Providers be liable for any damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or lost profit and opportunity 
costs) in connection with any use of the Content. A reference to a particular investment or security, a rating or any observation concerning an investment that is part of the Content is not 
a recommendation to buy, sell or hold such investment or security, does not address the suitability of an investment or security and should not be relied on as investment advice. Credit 
ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact. 
ESG risk combines the concepts of management and exposure to arrive at an absolute assessment of ESG risk. We identify five categories of ESG risk severity that could impact a 
company’s enterprise value 
 
Moody's ESG Solutions 
© 2022 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved. 
CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT 
COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S (COLLECTIVELY, 
“PUBLICATIONS”) MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL 
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY’S RATING 
SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY’S CREDIT 
RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. 
CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS (“ASSESSMENTS”), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT 
OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR 
COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS 
DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE 
NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER 
OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, 
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ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE 
CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.  
MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS 
AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN 
INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. 
 
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE 
COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT 
MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.   
MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS 
DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK. 
All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other 
factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a 
credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY’S is not an 
auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.  
To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, 
special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such 
information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or 
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a 
particular credit rating assigned by MOODY’S. 
To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or 
damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, 
by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or 
suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. 
NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF 
ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. 
Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation (“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate 
and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay 
to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $5,000,000. MCO and Moody’s Investors Service also 
maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody’s Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may 
exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody’s Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership 
interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”  
Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors Service 
Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided 
only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY’S that 
you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or 
its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the 
issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. 
Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s 
Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally 
Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an 
entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with 
the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively. 
Additional terms for Hong Kong only: Any Second Party Opinion or other opinion that falls within the definition of “advising on securities” under the Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (“SFO”) is issued by Vigeo Eiris Hong Kong Limited, a company licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission to carry out the regulated activity of advising 
on securities in Hong Kong. This Second Party Opinion or other opinion that falls within the definition of “advising on securities” under the SFO is intended for distribution only to 
“professional investors” as defined in the SFO and the Hong Kong Securities and Futures (Professional Investors) Rules. This Second Party Opinion or other opinion must not be 
distributed to or used by persons who are not professional investors. 
MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred 
stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services 
rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000. 
MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements. 
 

Refinitiv ESG 
These Terms of Use govern your access or use of the ESG information and materials on the Refinitiv website and any AI powered voice assistance software ("Refinitiv ESG Information"). 
2020© Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Refinitiv ESG Information is proprietary to Refinitiv Limited and/or its affiliates ("Refinitiv"). 
The Refinitiv ESG Information is for general informational and non-commercial purposes only. Reproduction, redistribution or any other form of copying or transmission of the Refinitiv 
ESG Information is prohibited without Refinitiv’s prior written consent. 
All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law including, without limitation, warranties or other terms as to suitability, merchantability, satisfactory quality and 
fitness for a particular purpose, are excluded to the maximum extent permitted by applicable laws.   The Refinitiv ESG Information is provided "as is" and Refinitiv makes no express or 
implied warranties, representations or guarantees concerning the accuracy, completeness or currency of the information in this service or the underlying Third Party Sources (as defined 
below). You assume sole responsibility and entire risk as to the suitability and results obtained from your use of the Refinitiv ESG Information. 
The Refinitiv ESG Information does not amount to financial, legal or other professional advice, nor does it constitute: (a) an offer to purchase shares in the funds referred to; or (b) a 
recommendation relating to the sale and purchase of instruments; or (c) a recommendation to take any particular legal, compliance and/or risk management decision. Investors should 
remember that past performance is not a guarantee of future results. 
The Refinitiv ESG Information will not be used to construct or calculate and index or a benchmark, used to create any derivative works or used for commercial purposes.  Refinitiv’s 
disclaimer in respect of Benchmark Regulations applies to the Refinitiv ESG Information.   
No responsibility or liability is accepted by Refinitiv its affiliates, officers, employees or agents (whether for negligence or otherwise) in respect of the Refinitiv ESG Information, or for any 
inaccuracies, omissions, mistakes, delays or errors in the computation and compilation of the Refinitiv ESG Information (and Refinitiv shall not be obliged to advise any person of any 
error therein).  For the avoidance of doubt, in no event will Refinitiv have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) 
relating to any use of the Refinitiv ESG Information. 
You agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Refinitiv from and against any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable legal 
and experts' fees and costs, as incurred, arising in any manner out of your use of, or inability to use, any Information contained on the Refinitiv web site or obtained via any AI powered 
voice assistance software. 
You represent to us that you are lawfully able to enter into these Terms of Use. If you are accepting these Terms of Use  for and on behalf of an entity such as the company you work for, 
you represent to us that you have legal authority to bind that entity.  
By accepting these Terms of Use you are also expressly agreeing to the following Refinitiv’s website Terms of Use. 
Refinitiv ESG scores are derived from third party publicly available sources (“Third Party Sources”) and are formulated on the basis of Refinitiv own transparent and objectively applied 
methodology. Refinitiv’s ESG Information methodology can be accessed here. 
 

Score range Description 

0 to 25 First Quartile Scores within this range indicates poor relative ESG performance and insufficient degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

> 25 to 50 Second Quartile Scores within this range indicates satisfactory relative ESG performance and moderate degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 
> 50 to 75 Third Quartile Scores within this range indicates good relative ESG performance and above average degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

> 75 to 100 Fourth Quartile Score within this range indicates excellent relative ESG performance and high degree of transparency in reporting material ESG data publicly. 

 
CG Report : by Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai IOD), Established in December 1999, the 
Thai IOD is a membership organization that strives to promote professionalism in directorship. The 
Thai IOD offers directors certification and professional development courses, provides a variety of 
seminars, forums and networking events, and conducts research on board governance issues and 
practices. Membership comprises board members from companies ranging from large publicly listed 
companies to small private firms. 

 
 

 



  

 
 

 

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

รายงานฉบบันี้จดัทําโดย บรษิทัหลกัทรพัยธ์นชาต จํากดั (มหาชน) ซึง่มธีนาคารทหารไทยธนชาตเป็นธนาคารพาณิชย ์ขนาดใหญ่เป็นผูถ้อืหุน้รายใหญ่ในสดัส่วนรอ้ยละ 
99.97 รายงานฉบบันี้จดัทําขึน้บนพืน้ฐานของแหล่งขอ้มลูทีด่ทีีสุ่ดทีไ่ดร้บัมาและพจิารณาแลว้ว่าน่าเชื่อถอื ทัง้นี้มวีตัถุประสงคเ์พื่อใหบ้รกิารเผยแพร่ขอ้มลูแก่นักลงทุน
และใชเ้ป็นขอ้มลูประกอบการตดัสนิใจซื้อขายหลกัทรพัย ์ แต่มไิดม้เีจตนาชีนํ้าหรอืเชญิชวนใหซ้ือ้หรอืขายหรอืประกนัราคาหลกัทรพัยแ์ตอ่ย่างใด ทัง้นี้รายงานและ
ความเหน็ในเอกสารฉบบันี้อาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงแกไ้ขได ้ หากขอ้มลูทีไ่ดร้บัมาเปลีย่นแปลงไป การนําขอ้มลูทีป่รากฏอยู่ในเอกสารฉบบันี้ ไม่ว่าทัง้หมดหรอืบางส่วนไป
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